## **RESOLUTION 2018 - 102**

## A RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE APPLICATION FOR A COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT

WHEREAS, Lewis and Clark County is applying to the Montana Department of Commerce for a Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) – Economic Development Program for:

working capital to assist the new owner of Hi Country Snack Foods, Inc. in retaining jobs located in Lincoln, MT. The funds will be part of Lewis and Clark County's Revolving Loan Fund and will be loaned to Hi Country Snack Foods, Inc.

WHEREAS, Montana Business Assistance Connection, Inc. has the legal jurisdiction and authority to make a loan to Hi Country Snack Foods, Incorporated, and;

WHEREAS, Lewis and Clark County agrees to conform with the regulations, statutes, terms and conditions described in the CDBG Certifications for Application; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that Andy Hunthausen, Chairman, Lewis and Clark County Board of County Commissioners, is authorized to submit this application to the Montana Department of Commerce, on behalf of Lewis and Clark County, to act on behalf of Lewis and Clark County and to provide such additional information as may be required.

Dated this 29 day of November, 2018

LEWIS AND CLARK COUNTY

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Andy Hunthausen, Chair

**ATTEST** 

Paulette DeHart, Clerk of Board



3330881 B: M54 P: 9720 COUNTY 11/29/2018 01:15 PM Pages: 1 of 1 Fees: 0.00 Paulette DeHart Clerk & Recorder, Lewis & Clark MT